
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   

 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
RICHARD T. WALDOW 
ELIZABETH S. ANGRES 
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General 
ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL (SBN 162453) 
JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386) 
JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094) 
Deputy Attorneys General 

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Telephone:  (213) 897-2000 
Fax:  (213) 897-2805 
E-mail:  Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.gov 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov  
E-mail: Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov  
 

Attorneys for Defendants  
Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr.,  
Anne Gust, and the State of California 
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Travis Middleton, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Richard Pan, et al., 

Defendants. 

2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR 

REPLY BY DEFENDANTS STATE 
OF CALIFORNIA, GOVERNOR 
BROWN AND ANNE GUST IN 
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION 
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST 
AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 
 
Date: December 13, 2016 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Courtroom: B  
Judge:   Hon. Alicia G. Rosenberg, 

Magistrate Judge  
Trial Date: None Set 
Action Filed: July 15, 2016 

 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 1 of 6   Page ID #:2038

mailto:Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 

 1  

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

Plaintiffs’ filings in opposition to Defendants’ motions to dismiss the First 

Amended Complaint (FAC) fail to address any of the defects of their pleading.  

Accordingly, Defendants’ motions to dismiss the FAC should be granted, and this 

case dismissed with prejudice. 

Plaintiffs filed three submissions in opposition to Defendants’ motions:  a 

Refusal for Fraud, a Notice to the Court to Obey its Oath Under the U.S. 

Constitution, and a Petition for Writ of Mandate.  Plaintiffs’ Petition for Writ of 

Mandate was denied by the Court sua sponte on November 23, 2016, on the 

grounds that the district court does not have authority to convene a grand jury to 

investigate alleged criminal offenses by Defendants.  See Order, ECF No. 116.  

Plaintiffs’ remaining submissions fail, and in fact, appear to affirmatively refuse, to 

address Defendants’ motions to dismiss. 

Plaintiffs’ Refusal for Fraud is indecipherable.  To the extent it may be 

understood, Plaintiffs appear to assert that Defendants’ motions should be denied 

because they are “Counterfeit Securities” and otherwise apparently the product of 

fraud by defense counsel.  As with the conspiracy allegations in their FAC, these 

accusations are made without any factual or legal support.  Plaintiffs’ Notice to the 

Court to Obey its Oath is similarly incomprehensible, but appears to be a repetition 

of the relief they are seeking in their pleading, and fails to address any of the 

defects raised in Defendants’ motions to dismiss. 

The FAC must allege “enough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible 

on its face.”  Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).  While pro 

se pleadings are to be liberally construed, a pro se action should be dismissed if, 

after careful consideration, the Court concludes that the allegations of the complaint 

disclose that no cognizable claim can be stated and that amendment would be futile.  

Cato v. United States, 70 F.3d 1103, 1196 (9th Cir. 1995).  Plaintiffs’ submissions 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 2 of 6   Page ID #:2039



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 

 2  

 
 
 

in opposition to Defendants’ motions to dismiss fail to establish the plausibility of 

their claims, and confirm that any amendment to their pleading would be futile.     

As discussed at length in Defendants’ motions to dismiss, Plaintiffs’ 

foundational claim, that their constitutional rights have been violated, fails as a 

matter of both state and federal law.  SB 277 is a mandatory school vaccination 

statute aimed at serving the compelling state interest of protecting public health and 

safety against the spread of communicable and potentially fatal diseases.  Its 

enactment was a narrowly tailored public health measure, not a conspiracy.  

Plaintiffs’ conclusory and unfounded beliefs that mandatory vaccination is 

unconstitutional falls far short of the pleading threshold.   

Because Plaintiffs have failed to plead a violation of their constitutional rights, 

their conspiracy and racketeering claims also fail as a matter of law.  Not only have 

Plaintiffs failed to address how the FAC meets any of the pleading requirements for 

civil conspiracy, but they have failed to explain how their claims can possibly 

survive in the face of the unquestionable constitutionality of SB 277.  

For the foregoing reasons, and for the reasons more specifically addressed in 

Defendants’ motions to dismiss, Defendants respectfully request that the Court 

dismiss Plaintiffs’ FAC, without leave to amend, and to dismiss this action with 

prejudice. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 3 of 6   Page ID #:2040



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 

 3  

 
 
 

Dated:  November 29, 2016 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
RICHARD T. WALDOW 
ELIZABETH S. ANGRES 
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General 
ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL  
JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG  
Deputy Attorneys General 
 
/s/ Jonathan E. Rich 
JONATHAN E. RICH  
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Defendants  
Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr., 
Anne Gust, and the State of 
California 
 

LA2016602117/52303751.doc 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 4 of 6   Page ID #:2041



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 

 4  

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Case 
Name: 

Middleton, et al. v. Pan et 
al. 

 No.  2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR 

 

I hereby certify that on November 29, 2016, I electronically filed the following 

documents with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system:   

REPLY BY DEFENDANTS STATE OF CALIFORNIA, GOVERNOR 

BROWN AND ANNE GUST IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO 

DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by 

the CM/ECF system.   

I further certify that some of the participants in the case are not registered 

CM/ECF users.  On November 29, 2016, I caused to be delivered the foregoing 

document(s) by first class mail to the following non-CM/ECF participants:  

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the 

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on November 

29, 2016, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

 
Jonathan E. Rich  /s/ Jonathan E. Rich 

Declarant  Signature 
 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 5 of 6   Page ID #:2042



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 

 5  

 
 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

 
 

Travis Middleton 
27 West Anapamu Street, No. 153 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
 

Paige Murphy 
2230 Memory Lane 
West Lake Village, CA  91361 

Jade Baxter 
207 West Victoria Street 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
 

Bret Nielson 
2230 Memory Lane 
West Lake Village, CA  91361 

Melissa Christou 
1522 Knoll Circle Drive 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
 

Lisa Ostendorf 
5459 Place Court 
Santa Barbara, CA  93111 

Don Demanlevesde 
618 West Ortega 
Santa Barbara, CA  93111 

Julianna Pearce 
28780 My Way 
Oneals, CA  93645 

Denise Michelle Derusha 
7125 Santa Ysabel, Apt. 1 
Atascadero, CA  93422 
 

Murid Rosensweet 
2230 Memory Lane 
West Lake Village, CA  91361 

Eric Durak 
133 Campo Vista Drive 
Santa Barbara, CA  93111 
 

Marina Read 
322 Pebble Beach Drive 
Goleta, CA  93117 

Candyce Estave 
430 East Rose Avenue 
Santa Maria, CA  93454 
 

Lori Strantz 
120 Barranca No. B 
Santa Barbara, CA 93109 

Anwanur Gielow 
390 Park Street 
Buelton, CA  93427 
 

Alice Trooper 
1805 Mountain Avenue 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

Brent Haas 
2715 Verde Vista 
Santa Barbara, CA  93105 
 

Rachil Vincent 
4320 Viua Presada 
Santa Barbara, CA  93110 

Jessica Haas 
2715 Verde Vista 
Santa Barbara, CA 93105 
 

JuliaAnne Whitney 
55 Chrestview Lane 
Montecito, CA  93108 

Andrea Lewis 
1331 Santa Barbara Street, No. 10 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

 

 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 118   Filed 11/29/16   Page 6 of 6   Page ID #:2043


