Case 2:	16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR Document 118 File	ed 11/29/16 Page 1 of 6 Page ID #:2038	
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS		
2	Attorney General of California RICHARD T. WALDOW		
3	ELIZABETH S. ANGRES Supervising Deputy Attorneys General		
4	Supervising Deputy Attorneys General ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL (SBN 162453) JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386)		
5	JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094) Deputy Attorneys General		
6	300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2000 Fax: (213) 897-2805		
7	Telephone: (213) 897-2000 Fax: (213) 897-2805		
8	E-mail: Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.go E-mail: Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov	V	
9	E-mail: Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov		
10	Attorneys for Defendants Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr.,		
10	Anne Gust, and the State of California		
12	IN THE UNITED STA	TES DISTRICT COURT	
13	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
14			
15		1	
16	Travis Middleton, et al.,	2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR	
17	Plaintiffs,	<b>REPLY BY DEFENDANTS STATE OF CALIFORNIA, GOVERNOR</b>	
18	<b>V.</b>	BROWN AND ANNE GUST IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION	
19	Dichard Dan at al	TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT	
	Richard Pan, et al.,		
20	Defendants.	Date: December 13, 2016	
21		Time: 10:00 a.m. Courtroom: B	
22		Judge: Hon. Alicia G. Rosenberg, Magistrate Judge	
23		Trial Date: None Set Action Filed: July 15, 2016	
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

## MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Plaintiffs' filings in opposition to Defendants' motions to dismiss the First
Amended Complaint (FAC) fail to address any of the defects of their pleading.
Accordingly, Defendants' motions to dismiss the FAC should be granted, and this
case dismissed with prejudice.

6 Plaintiffs filed three submissions in opposition to Defendants' motions: a 7 Refusal for Fraud, a Notice to the Court to Obey its Oath Under the U.S. Constitution, and a Petition for Writ of Mandate. Plaintiffs' Petition for Writ of 8 9 Mandate was denied by the Court sua sponte on November 23, 2016, on the 10 grounds that the district court does not have authority to convene a grand jury to 11 investigate alleged criminal offenses by Defendants. See Order, ECF No. 116. 12 Plaintiffs' remaining submissions fail, and in fact, appear to affirmatively refuse, to 13 address Defendants' motions to dismiss.

14 Plaintiffs' Refusal for Fraud is indecipherable. To the extent it may be 15 understood, Plaintiffs appear to assert that Defendants' motions should be denied 16 because they are "Counterfeit Securities" and otherwise apparently the product of fraud by defense counsel. As with the conspiracy allegations in their FAC, these 17 18 accusations are made without any factual or legal support. Plaintiffs' Notice to the Court to Obey its Oath is similarly incomprehensible, but appears to be a repetition 19 of the relief they are seeking in their pleading, and fails to address any of the 20 21 defects raised in Defendants' motions to dismiss.

The FAC must allege "enough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible
on its face." *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). While *pro se* pleadings are to be liberally construed, a *pro se* action should be dismissed if,
after careful consideration, the Court concludes that the allegations of the complaint
disclose that no cognizable claim can be stated and that amendment would be futile. *Cato v. United States*, 70 F.3d 1103, 1196 (9th Cir. 1995). Plaintiffs' submissions

28

1

in opposition to Defendants' motions to dismiss fail to establish the plausibility of 2 their claims, and confirm that any amendment to their pleading would be futile.

3 As discussed at length in Defendants' motions to dismiss, Plaintiffs' 4 foundational claim, that their constitutional rights have been violated, fails as a 5 matter of both state and federal law. SB 277 is a mandatory school vaccination 6 statute aimed at serving the compelling state interest of protecting public health and 7 safety against the spread of communicable and potentially fatal diseases. Its enactment was a narrowly tailored public health measure, not a conspiracy. 8 9 Plaintiffs' conclusory and unfounded beliefs that mandatory vaccination is 10 unconstitutional falls far short of the pleading threshold.

11 Because Plaintiffs have failed to plead a violation of their constitutional rights, 12 their conspiracy and racketeering claims also fail as a matter of law. Not only have 13 Plaintiffs failed to address how the FAC meets any of the pleading requirements for 14 civil conspiracy, but they have failed to explain how their claims can possibly 15 survive in the face of the unquestionable constitutionality of SB 277.

16 For the foregoing reasons, and for the reasons more specifically addressed in Defendants' motions to dismiss, Defendants respectfully request that the Court 17 18 dismiss Plaintiffs' FAC, without leave to amend, and to dismiss this action with 19 prejudice.

20 ///

1

21 ///

- 22 ///
- 23 ///
- 24 ///
- 25 ///
- 26 ///
- 27 ///
- 28 ///

1 2 3 4 5	Dated: November 29, 2016	Respectfully submitted, KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California RICHARD T. WALDOW ELIZABETH S. ANGRES Supervising Deputy Attorneys General ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG Deputy Attorneys General
6		/s/ Jonathan E. Rich Jonathan E. Rich
7		Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants
8		Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Anne Gust, and the State of
9		California
10	LA2016602117/52303751.doc	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		2
20		3

.6-cv-05224	I-SVW-AGR Document 118 Filed	11/29/16	Page 5 of 6 Page ID #:20		
	CEDTIELCATE	OF CEDI			
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
Case Name:	Middleton, et al. v. Pan et al.	No.	2:16-cv-05224-SVW-A		
I her	reby certify that on <u>November 29,</u>	<u>2016</u> , I ele	ectronically filed the follo		
documents with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system:					
<b>REPLY BY DEFENDANTS STATE OF CALIFORNIA, GOVERNOP</b>					
BROWN AND ANNE GUST IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO					
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT					
Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by					
the CM/ECF system.					
I further certify that some of the participants in the case are not registered					
CM/ECF users. On November 29, 2016, I caused to be delivered the foregoing					
document(s) by first class mail to the following non-CM/ECF participants:					
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST.					
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California th					
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on <u>November</u>					
<u>29, 2016</u> , at Los Angeles, California.					
		,			
	Jonathan E. Rich	/	s/ Jonathan E. Rich Signature		
	A				
	4				

1	SERVICE LIST				
2					
3	Travis Middleton 27 West Anapamu Street, No. 153	Paige Murphy 2230 Memory Lane			
4	Santa Barbara, CA 93101	West Lake Village, CA 91361			
5	Jade Baxter 207 West Victoria Street	Bret Nielson 2230 Memory Lane			
6	Santa Barbara, CA 93101	West Lake Village, CA 91361			
7 8	Melissa Christou 1522 Knoll Circle Drive Santa Barbara, CA 93101	Lisa Ostendorf 5459 Place Court Santa Barbara, CA 93111			
9	Don Demanlevesde	Julianna Pearce			
10	618 West Ortega Santa Barbara, CA 93111	28780 My Way Oneals, CA 93645			
11	Denise Michelle Derusha 7125 Santa Ysabel, Apt. 1	Murid Rosensweet 2230 Memory Lane			
12	Atascadero, CA 93422	West Lake Village, CA 91361			
13	Eric Durak 133 Campo Vista Drive	Marina Read 322 Pebble Beach Drive			
14	Santa Barbara, CA 93111	Goleta, CA 93117			
15	Candyce Estave 430 East Rose Avenue	Lori Strantz 120 Barranca No. B			
16	Santa Maria, CA 93454	Santa Barbara, CA 93109			
17	Anwanur Gielow 390 Park Street	Alice Trooper 1805 Mountain Avenue			
18	Buelton, CA 93427	Santa Barbara, CA 93101			
19	Brent Haas 2715 Verde Vista	Rachil Vincent 4320 Viua Presada			
20	Santa Barbara, CA 93105	Santa Barbara, CA 93110			
21	Jessica Haas 2715 Verde Vista	JuliaAnne Whitney 55 Chrestview Lane			
22	Santa Barbara, CA 93105	Montecito, CA 93108			
23	Andrea Lewis 1331 Santa Barbara Street, No. 10				
24	Santa Barbara, CA 93101				
25					
26					
27					
28		5			